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Darling Downs

79,520.9 km2 
Area covered by location (1)

5.67 % 
Population of Queensland (1)

3,889 km

Other state-controlled road network 

644 km
National Land Transport Network (2)

687 km
National rail network (2)

Toowoomba Office
1-5 Phillip Street | Toowoomba | Qld 4350
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick | Qld 4370
(07) 4639 0777 | downsswr.office@tmr.qld.gov.au

Queensland Transport and Roads Investment Program 2022-23 to 2025-26 | Page 66

Warwick Office
306 Wood Street | Warwick | Qld 4370
Locked Bag 1 | Warwick | Qld 4370
(07) 4661 6333 | downsswr.office@tmr.qld.gov.au

See Reference section (Notes for Map Pages) for further details

Program highlights
•	 $45.5 million Gore Highway 

(Toowoomba - Goondiwindi) upgrades 
at various locations (jointly funded with 
the Australian Government)

•	 $45.2 million Gore Highway 
(Millmerran - Goondiwindi), Wyaga 
Creek floodway upgrade (jointly funded 
with the Australian Government)

•	 $25 million Cunningham Highway, 
Eight Mile intersection upgrade (jointly 
funded with the Australian Government)

•	 $19.5 million New England Highway 
(Warwick - Wallangarra) safety 
improvements

•	 $17 million Gore Highway (Pittsworth 
- Millmerran) pavement rehabilitation 
(various locations) (jointly funded with 
the Australian Government)

•	 $11.5 million New England Highway 
(Toowoomba - Warwick) high risk 
roads safety improvements

•	 $6.8 million Barwon Highway 
(Talwood - Nindigully), Weengallon 
pavement widening (jointly funded with 
the Australian Government)

•	 $6.5 million New England Highway 
Bikeway, Highfields to Toowoomba 
(Stage 2)

•	 $6.3 million Emu Swamp Dam, 
construct supporting road 
infrastructure (jointly funded with the 
Australian Government)
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Darling Downs

Local
government

Investment 
ID 

Network Investment name

Indicative 
total budget

Contributions Estimated 
expenditure 
to 30 June 

2022 (2)

2022-23 2023-24
2024-25 to 

2025-26
BeyondAustralian 

Government 
Queensland 

Government 

Local 

Government 

/ Other (1)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Goondiwindi 

Regional

2342858 National Gore Highway (Millmerran - Goondiwindi), Wyaga Creek, upgrade floodway 45,240 36,192 9,048 200 7,080 19,861 18,099

1819876(3) State Barwon Highway (Talwood - Nindigully), Weengallon, widen pavement 6,750 2,500 4,250 3,024 3,302 424

Subtotal: Goondiwindi Regional 10,382 20,285 18,099

Lockyer Valley 

Regional

1820731(4) Local Flagstone Creek Road and Carpendale Road, improve intersection 750 375 375 150 225

1820729(4) Local Flagstone Creek Road and Lockyer Creek Road (Helidon), improve 

intersection

750 375 375 150 225

1820728(4) Local Gatton industrial estate, various roads, improve intersections 566 283 283 113 170

1846781(5) Local Gehrke Road and Lorikeet Road intersection (Glenore Grove), improve safety 449 449 225 225

1543370 Local Grantham Scrub Road (Grantham), rehabilitate and widen 2,515 1,089 1,426 115 974

1846780(5) Local North Street and East Street (Gatton), construct roundabout and install 

pedestrian refuges

363 363 181 181

2296209 Local Tenthill Creek Road (Tenthill), rehabilitate pavement 2,976 1,488 1,488 1,488

1543460 Local Woodlands Road (Gatton), rehabilitate pavement 1,700 744 956 744

Subtotal: Lockyer Valley Regional 2,000 744 1,488

Southern 

Downs 

Regional

1248007 National Cunningham Highway (Ipswich - Warwick), Eight Mile intersection upgrade 25,000 20,000 5,000 14,003 4,615 350 6,033

2392874(6) National Cunningham Highway (Ipswich - Warwick), Mass Action, improve safety 3,650 2,920 730 650 2,000 1,000

2392873(6) National Cunningham Highway (Ipswich - Warwick), Tregony to Maryvale, improve 

safety

16,750 13,400 3,350 2,350 6,000 8,400

1834567(7) National Cunningham Highway (Ipswich - Warwick), Tregony to Sladevale, improve 

safety

3,345 3,345 287 3,058

1489623(8) National Emu Swamp Dam, construct supporting road infrastructure 6,250 5,000 1,250 284 2,828 1,224 1,915

1123130(9) National New England Highway (Warwick - Wallangarra), improve safety 19,453 19,453 16,931 2,522

1820732(4) Local Curtin Road (Ballandean), widen and reconstruct pavement 1,220 610 610 244 366

2249372(5) Local Glen Road and Willi Street (Warwick), improve intersection 317 317 317

1817536(10) Local Homestead Road (Rosenthal Heights), construct bridge 1,065 533 533 533

1846686(5) Local Nundubbermere Road (Broadwater), upgrade floodway 277 277 139 139

2249412(5) Local Paynes Road (Freestone), improve safety 280 280 280

Subtotal: Southern Downs Regional 14,885 12,632 17,347
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Local
government

Investment 
ID 

Network Investment name

Indicative 
total budget

Contributions Estimated 
expenditure 
to 30 June 

2022 (2)

2022-23 2023-24
2024-25 to 

2025-26
BeyondAustralian 

Government 
Queensland 

Government 

Local 

Government 

/ Other (1)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Toowoomba 

Regional

1203047(8) National Gore Highway (Toowoomba - Goondiwindi), various locations, upgrade 

roads

45,500 36,400 9,100 7,080 38,420

2130097 National Gore Highway (Toowoomba - Millmerran), Emerging Crash Location 

Remediation

1,834 1,834 393 884 557

1461057(8) National Gore Highway (Pittsworth - Millmerran), various locations, rehabilitate 

pavement

17,000 13,600 3,400 10,310 6,690

1834569(7) State D’Aguilar Highway, Blackbutt and Yarraman, improve safety 2,500 2,500 233 2,267

2241933(11) State Drayton Connection Road, Lucks Road to New England Highway, wide 

centreline treatment

3,000 2,400 600 2,700 300

2207362 State Esk - Hampton Road, Perseverance Creek, replace culvert 4,900 4,900 700 450 3,750

1778166(9) State New England Highway (Toowoomba - Warwick), improve safety 11,500 11,500 850 8,500 650 1,500

1834547(7) State New England Highway (Toowoomba - Warwick), Site B1 (Hodgson Vale), 

improve safety

989 989 135 854

1834550(7) State New England Highway (Toowoomba - Warwick), Site C1 (Hodgson Vale), 

improve safety

1,587 1,587 169 1,418

2288445 State New England Highway (Yarraman - Toowoomba), Back Creek bridge, upgrade 

bridge and approaches, planning

600 600 250 350

1490506(12) State New England Highway (Yarraman - Toowoomba), Borneo Barracks 

(Cabarlah), construct turning lanes

5,000 5,000 1,500 3,000 500

2325017 State New England Highway Bikeway, Highfields to Toowoomba (Stage 2), 

construct shared path

6,500 6,500 255 6,245

1566603 State New England Highway Bikeway, Highfields to Toowoomba CBD (Stage 2), 

design shared path

880 880 708 172

1977221 State New England Highway Bikeway, Highfields to Toowoomba CBD (Stage 3), 

design shared path

2,850 2,850 350 300 1,800 400

2383987 State Toowoomba - Cecil Plains Road, widening and strengthening 3,500 3,500 3,500

1175233 State Toowoomba Central Active Transport Link, business case 1,125 1,125 250 300 300 275

2207435(13) State Toowoomba Connection Road, James Street and Hume Street, upgrade 

intersection

3,790 3,790 50 500 3,240

453485 State Toowoomba North South Transport Corridor, planning 2,422 2,422 1,372 100 950

353567 Local Blackbutt Crows Nest Road and Nukku Road intersection, improve safety 5,000 2,485 2,515 110 1,100 1,275
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Local
government

Investment 
ID 

Network Investment name

Indicative 
total budget

Contributions Estimated 
expenditure 
to 30 June 

2022 (2)

2022-23 2023-24
2024-25 to 

2025-26
BeyondAustralian 

Government 
Queensland 

Government 

Local 

Government 

/ Other (1)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Toowoomba 

Regional 

(continued)

1820734(4) Local Bowenville - Moola Road, (Stage 2), Dalby - Nungil Road, upgrade to two 

lanes and improve intersections

2,326 1,163 1,163 465 698

2249261(5) Local Bridge Street and Hume Street (North Toowoomba), improve intersection 903 803 100 803

1521429 Local Cecil Plains - Moonie Road, improve safety on curves 3,000 500 2,500 500

1890956 Local Clifton - Pittsworth Road, pavement widening and strengthening 3,725 1,225 2,500 600 625

2278000 Local Clifton Road, pavement rehabilitation 650 300 350 300

1820733(4) Local Dalby - Nungil Road (stage 1), Mahoneys Road and Salt Well Road, upgrade 

to two lanes

2,303 1,151 1,151 461 691

1521427 Local Dalby - Nungil Road, widen and strengthen pavement 5,554 2,175 3,378 550 1,625

1890952 Local Drayton - Wellcamp Road, widen and strengthen pavement 3,500 1,500 2,000 500 500 500

1521280 Local Haden - Crows Nest Road, widen and strengthen pavement 4,000 1,500 2,500 1,500

1817538(10) Local Kingsthorpe - Haden Road (Kingsthorpe), replace culvert 1,309 655 655 524 131

2249200(5) Local Mackenzie Street and Margaret Street (Toowoomba East), improve 

intersection

896 796 100 796

2277999 Local Newman Road, rehabilitate pavement 1,000 475 525 475

1820735(4) Local Oakey - Biddeston Road (Stage 1), widen and strengthen 2,050 1,025 1,025 410 615

2249165(5) Local Perth Street and Curzon Street (Rangeville), improve intersection 1,148 1,048 100 1,048

2349980 Local West Creek, Pierce Street to Alderley Street, construct shared path 800 400 400 100 300

Subtotal: Toowoomba Regional 28,245 25,591 59,341

Western Downs 

Regional

1634904(14) State Macalister - Bell Road (Macalister), rehabilitate pavement, overlay and seal 4,678 4,678 1,260 821 1,301 1,296

2129889 State Moonie Highway (Dalby - St George), Emerging Crash Location Remediation 1,305 1,305 635 336 333

2342889 Local Arubial Road (Condamine), widen, rehabilitate and seal pavement 1,000 500 500 500

2342971 Local Brigalow - Canaga Road (Brigalow), rehabilitate pavement 750 375 375 375

2342773 Local Bullock Head Road (Tara), upgrade to sealed standard 1,700 850 850 850

1817539(10) Local Bundi Road, Wandoan Creek, replace bridge 3,637 1,818 1,818 727 1,091

2352823 Local Cambridge Crossing Road (Tara), widen, rehabilitate and seal pavement 1,000 500 500 500

2343111 Local Dulacca South Road (Dulacca), rehabilitate and seal pavement 1,100 550 550 550

2342910 Local Riverglen Road (Glenmorgan), widen, rehabilitate and seal pavement 640 320 320 320

2342888 Local Roche Creek Road (Wandoan), widen, rehabilitate and seal pavement 700 350 350 350

2342917 Local Roche Creek Road (Wandoan), widen, rehabilitate and seal pavement 700 350 350 350

Subtotal: Western Downs Regional 3,948 2,804 2,221
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Local
government

Investment 
ID 

Network Investment name

Indicative 
total budget

Contributions Estimated 
expenditure 
to 30 June 

2022 (2)

2022-23 2023-24
2024-25 to 

2025-26
BeyondAustralian 

Government 
Queensland 

Government 

Local 

Government 

/ Other (1)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Various local 

governments

2287642 National Darling Downs District, priority freight network flood study, planning 2,000 2,000 550 1,450

2287599 National Darling Downs District, Toowoomba and Lockyer Valley, strategic transport 

model update, planning

650 650 250 400

2415618 State 2022 Disaster Recovery Funding Arrangements reconstruction funding 

commitment

10,000 7,500 2,500 10,000

2288484 State Dalby - Cooyar Road, improve freight efficiency priority route, planning 400 400 200 200

2012394(15) State Darling Downs District, Road Safety Program, funding commitment 36,450 29,160 7,290 14,650 21,800

1316582 State Safety and critical maintenance program, planning 1,136 1,136 686 200 250

2340894 Local Walking Local Government Grants, various locations, undertake walking 

network planning

240 120 120 120

Subtotal: Various local governments 25,420 23,200 1,450

Other works Construction Works 48,420 26,047 6,406 275 67,785

Corridor and Minor Safety Enhancements 668 11,992 3,552 5,012 4,096

Corridor, Roadway and Structures Management 3,395 904 928 1,563

Local Government Transport Development 1,287 12,804 3,722 2,802 7,568

Natural Disaster Rehabilitation and Replacement 352 117 469

Programmed Maintenance 9,102 93,450 26,135 24,754 51,663

Rehabilitation 9,572 159,222 38,690 43,519 86,585

Routine Maintenance 12,908 102,257 26,697 28,971 59,497

Traffic Management Enhancements 160 5,199 153 823 4,383

Traffic Operations 14,216 4,120 3,241 6,855

Transport Planning 4,250 1,800 1,100 1,350

Subtotal: Other works 112,179 111,894 291,345

Total: Darling Downs 197,059 197,150 391,291
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Endnotes
(1)	 Projects on the Local Network may include a local government co-contribution in the Indicative total budget. This co-contribution may not be included in the year allocations or table sub-

totals, which only show the amount managed by the Department of Transport and Main Roads.

(2)	 Estimated expenditure to 30 June 2022 includes expenditure from prior years and estimated expenditure for 2021-22. Costs may exclude local government contributions not managed by the 
Department of Transport and Main Roads.

(3)	 Part of the Australian Government’s Heavy Vehicle Safety and Productivity Program, jointly funded by the Australian Government and Queensland Government.

(4)	 Part of the Australian Government’s Heavy Vehicle Safety and Productivity Program, jointly funded by the Australian Government and Local Government.

(5)	 Funded through the Australian Government’s Black Spot Program.

(6)	 Jointly funded by the Australian Government and Queensland Government (as part of its Cunningham Highway Safety Package).

(7)	 Funded through the Queensland Government’s Safer Roads Sooner Program, as part of the Targeted Road Safety Program.

(8)	 Jointly funded by the Queensland Government and Australian Government (part of its Roads of Strategic Importance initiative).

(9)	 Funded through the Queensland Government’s High Risk Roads Initiative, as part of the Targeted Road Safety Program.

(10)	Part of the Australian Government’s Bridges Renewal Program, jointly funded by the Australian Government and Local Government.

(11)	 Jointly funded by the Queensland Government and Australian Government (part of its Road Safety Program).

(12)	Represents the Australian Government’s funding commitment (part of its Roads of Strategic Importance initiative).

(13)	Funding for this project is for pre-construction activities only.

(14)	Funded through the Queensland Government’s Transport Infrastructure Development Scheme.

(15)	 Jointly funded by the Queensland Government and Australian Government (part of its Road Safety Program). Funding allocation, project details and timing subject to Australian Government 
approval.
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